
EonX Technologies Inc.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Nine Months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a) released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the condensed interim financial statements for the nine months ended March 31, 2022.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management.

EonX Technologies Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021
(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

Assets	March 31, 2022	June 30, 2021
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,358,548	5,125,690
Accounts receivable	4,767,949	702,311
Inventories - gift cards	2,112,479	698,435
Research and development credits receivable	1,793,206	2,390,942
Other current assets	38,789	3,746
Total current assets	<u>10,070,971</u>	<u>8,921,124</u>
Non-current assets		
Rental bond	91,624	91,624
Property, plant and equipment	88,497	75,905
Right-of-use assets	347,388	467,637
Total non-current assets	<u>527,509</u>	<u>635,166</u>
Total assets	<u>10,598,480</u>	<u>9,556,290</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	5,163,887	2,965,254
Borrowings	4,771,916	2,561,700
Provision for employee entitlements	711,226	445,393
Income tax payable	380,939	704,432
Contract liabilities	1,002,684	949,370
Lease Liabilities	260,000	241,230
Total current liabilities	<u>12,290,652</u>	<u>7,867,379</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	-	5,432,500
Lease liabilities	304,315	502,895
Total non-current liabilities	<u>304,315</u>	<u>5,935,395</u>
Total liabilities	<u>12,594,967</u>	<u>13,802,774</u>
Net liabilities	<u>(1,996,487)</u>	<u>(4,246,483)</u>
Equity		
Issued capital	5,142,285	2,151,520
Contributed surplus	154,757	385,568
Option reserve	2,814,627	-
Accumulated losses	(10,108,156)	(6,783,571)
Total deficiency in equity	<u>(1,996,487)</u>	<u>(4,246,483)</u>



Andrew Kallen
Group CEO and Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

EonX Technologies Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE INTERIM NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021
(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

	<u>Nine Months Ended</u>		<u>Three Months Ended</u>	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Trading Revenue	6,315,289	3,600,536	2,714,753	1,109,955
Revenue from government grants	1,813,206	810,600	597,735	189,200
Research and development tax incentive credits earned	-	1,856,166	-	614,199
Other income	1,400,844	271	1,001,772	-
Expenses				
Corporate and administrative expenses	5 (973,449)	(778,051)	(389,127)	(115,350)
Employee expenses	(10,770,785)	(2,564,277)	(5,611,338)	(814,848)
Research and development and technology expenses	(638,348)	(2,973,533)	(248,510)	(987,952)
Operating profit (loss)	(2,853,243)	(48,288)	(1,934,715)	(4,796)
Depreciation and amortization expense	(174,283)	(127,514)	(37,117)	(42,503)
Finance costs	(112,465)	(105,782)	(39,900)	(30,382)
Transactions cost relating to share swap agreement	-	(590,903)	-	(590,903)
Profit (loss) before income tax expense	(3,139,991)	(872,487)	(2,011,732)	(668,584)
Income tax expense	184,594	(734,421)	13,984	(326,553)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(3,324,585)	(1,606,908)	(2,025,716)	(995,137)
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(3,324,585)	(1,606,908)	(2,025,716)	(995,137)
Loss per share, basic and diluted	(\$0.160)	(\$0.10)	(\$0.331)	(\$0.06)
Weighted average common shares outstanding	20,784,464	15,855,320	20,784,464	15,855,320

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

EonX Technologies Inc
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)
FOR THE INTERIM NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021
(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

Note	Number of Shares	Share Capital \$	Contributed Surplus \$	Accumulated Deficit \$	Option reserve \$	Total \$
Balance, June 30, 2019	120	120 –		(2,170,292)	0	(2,170,172)
Net profit	–	–		90,729	0	90,729
Balance, June 30, 2020	120	120 –		(2,079,563)	0	(2,079,443)
Issuance of common shares	4,400,000	172,000 –	–			172,000
Issued pursuant to share swap	25,000,000	1,979,400				1,979,400
Stock based compensation	–	–	385,568 –		0	385,568
Net loss	–	–		(4,704,008)	0	(4,704,008)
Balance, June 30, 2021	29,400,120	2,151,520	385,568	(6,783,571)	0	(4,246,483)
Foreign Exchange Translation		25,316	42,321		0	67,637
Net Loss				(3,324,585)		(3,324,585)
Issue shares for related party debt	4,666,471	2,282,500				2,282,500
Exercise of options	4,109,200	409,817				409,817
Fair value of options issued					2,814,627	2,814,627
Transfer of fair value on Options Exercised		273,132	(273,132)			0
Balance, March 31, 2022	38,175,791	5,142,285	154,757	(10,108,156)	2,814,627	(1,996,487)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

EonX Technologies Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE INTERIM NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021
(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

Note	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	\$	\$
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(3,324,585)	(1,606,908)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operations:		
R&D revenue accrued	(1,813,206)	0
Accrued income	(4,065,638)	(1,842,596)
Fair value loss on convertible notes receivable		(141,211)
Inventories	2,768,927	(963,752)
Depreciation expense	174,283	85,010
Fair value of options issued	2,814,627	-
Tax paid	(508,087)	-
Expenses accrued	415,385	371,732
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:		
Proceeds from grant income, R&D credits	2,390,942	2,486,417
Payment for finance costs	(112,465)	(85,881)
Payable and accrued liabilities	(1,929,319)	
Interest and finance income		271
Cash used in operating activities	(3,189,136)	(1,696,918)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Property plant and equipment	(6,708)	(11,256)
Exercise of options	409,816	-
Cash from share swap	-	63,004
Cash used in investing activities	403,108	51,748
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Related party loans	-	529,973
Lease repayments	(41,329)	(106,806)
Commercial borrowings	(939,785)	6,128,408
Cash provided by financing activities	(981,114)	6,551,575
(Decrease) / Increase in cash during the period	(3,767,142)	4,906,405
Cash, beginning of the period	5,125,690	1,067,064
Cash, end of the period	1,358,548	5,973,469

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

EonX Technologies Inc

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021

(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

EonX Technologies Inc. (formerly 1263205 B.C. Ltd.) (“EonX Canada”) was incorporated under the Laws of the Province of British Columbia on August 27, 2020. On February 26, 2021, 1263205 B.C. Ltd. changed its name to EonX Technologies Inc. (the “Company” or “EonX”). On March 23, 2021, the Company completed a share swap agreement with EonX Technologies Services Pty Ltd. (“EonX Australia”). EonX Canada did not constitute a business as defined by IFRS 3 *Business Combinations* and EonX Australia was considered the resulting Issuer (Note 5). The address of the Company’s corporate office and its principal place of business is 1183 Toorak Rd, Camberwell VIC 3124, Australia. The Company’s shares were listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange on March 29, 2021.

The Company began operations in November 2016 and as of June 30, 2021, its principal business activity is developing and marketing a suite of financial technology products including payment processor, e-wallets, identity and security for Know Your Customer (KYC) and Anti Money Laundering (AML), loyalty points solutions, and an e-commerce store.

For the nine months ended March 31, 2022, the Company reported a net loss of \$3,324,585 (2021 – \$1,606,918), cash flow from operating activities of \$(3,189,136) (2021 – (\$1,696,918)) and an accumulated deficit of \$10,108,156 (2021– \$4,246,483). As such, there is an uncertainty related to these events and conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and therefore, it may be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The continuation of the Company as a going concern is dependent on the ability of the Company to achieve positive cash flow from operations and/or obtain necessary equity or other financing.

In early March 2020, there was a global outbreak of coronavirus (COVID-19) that has resulted in changes in global supply and demand of certain products and services. These changes, including a potential economic downturn and any potential resulting direct and indirect negative impact to the Company cannot be determined, but they could have a prospective material impact to the Company’s telecom project development activities, cash flows and liquidity.

These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

a) Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in compliance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”). Accordingly, certain information and footnote disclosure normally included in annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), have been omitted or condensed. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 30, 2022.

EonX Technologies Inc
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE INTERIM NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021
(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

b) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries which are consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtained control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent, using consistent accounting policies. All intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated in full upon consolidation. These consolidated financial statements include the accounts on the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary. All intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation.

Name of entity	Jurisdiction	Principal activity	Ownership
EonX Technologies Inc.	Canada	Legal parent Financial products	-
EonX Services Pty Ltd.	Australia		100%
EonX Corporation Inc	USA	Financial Products	100%

Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. The functional presentation currency of the Company is the Australian dollar ("AUD").

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2022, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statements as at and for the six months ended December 31 2021. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual financial statements for the nine months ending March 31, 2022 could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Financial assets

Classification of financial assets

- Amortized cost - Financial assets that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at amortized cost: The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The amortized cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortization using effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. Interest income is recognized using the effective interest method.

The Company's financial assets which are measured at amortized cost are comprised of cash and cash equivalents, research and development credits receivable and accounts receivable.

- Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") - Financial assets that meet the following conditions are measured at FVTOCI:

EonX Technologies Inc**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE INTERIM NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021**

(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

- The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and,
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The Company does not hold any financial assets measured at FVTOCI.

Financial assets measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) - By default, all other financial assets are measured subsequently at FVTPL. The Company, at initial recognition, may also irrevocably designate a financial asset as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognizing the gains and losses on them on different bases.

Financial assets measured at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any fair value gains or losses recognized in loss and comprehensive loss to the extent they are not part of a designated hedging relationship.

The Company's does not hold any financial assets measured at FVTPL.

Financial liabilities

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, borrowings and provision for employee entitlements which are all measured at amortized cost. After initial recognition, an entity cannot reclassify any financial liability.

Impairment

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on its financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the loss allowance for the financial asset is measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the loss allowance is measured for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. For trade receivables the Company applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses, which allows the use of a lifetime expected loss provision. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized. Given the nature and balances of the Company's accounts receivables the Company has no material loss allowance as at March 31, 2022 and 2021.

4. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statements of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand, and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are readily convertible into a known amount of cash. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are invested with major financial institutions in business accounts and is available on demand by the Company for its programs.

5. Research and development credits receivable

Investment tax credits are accrued when qualifying expenditures are incurred and there is reasonable assurance that the credits will be realized. Investment tax credits earned with respect to current expenditures for qualified research and development activities are included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss as a reduction of expenses. Investment tax credits associated with capital expenditures are reflected as reductions in the carrying amounts of capital assets.

EonX Technologies Inc**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE INTERIM NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021**(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

During the interim nine-month periods ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company incurred the following related party transactions:

- (a) The Company has identified its directors and senior officers as its key management personnel. No post-employment benefits, other long-term benefits and termination benefits were made during the interim nine-month periods ended March 31 2022 and 2021.
- (b) The Company incurred consulting fees to officers and directors in the amount of \$0 (2021 – \$0).
- (c) The company issued shares to the Managing Director totalling 4,666,471 for the cancellation of a loan ,

Transactions from loans with related parties are as follows:

	Consolidated	
	31 Mar 2021	30 Jun 2021
	\$	\$
As at opening	2,282,500	1,756,783
Cash transactions:		
Proceeds from loans	-	1,434,417
Loan repayments	-	(908,700)
Conversion of debt to equity (via issue of 4,666,571 shares)	(2,282,500)	-
As at closing	-	2,282,500

7. SHARE CAPITAL**(a) Authorized share capital**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

(b) Issued and outstanding common shares

- On August 1, 2020, EonX Technologies Inc. issued 120 share for total proceeds of \$120.
- On December 21, 2020, EonX Technologies Inc. issued 2,999,999 shares for total proceeds of \$60,000.
- On February 25, 2021, EonX Technologies Inc. issued 1,400,000 shares for total proceeds of \$112,000.
- On March 23, 2021, EonX Technologies Inc. issued 25,000,000 shares in exchange for 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of EonX Services Pty. Ltd.)
- On 4 August 2021, the company issued 4,666,471 shares for the conversion of \$2,282,500 related part debt.
- On 12th August 2021, the company issued 4,109,200 shares on the conversion of options.

On January 1, 2021, the Company signed an arms-length Share Swap Agreement with EonX and its shareholders to acquire all of the issued Shares of EonX in exchange for 25,000,000 Shares at an issue price of \$0.08 per Share (the "Transaction"). The Transaction closed on March 23, 2021 and 25,000,000 Shares were issued to sole shareholder of EonX, a private company controlled by the CEO and a director on March 23, 2021.

EonX Technologies Inc**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE INTERIM NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021**

(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

	Number of shares issued	Value of shares	Total number of shares	Total value of shares
June 30, 2020	0	\$0	0	\$0
August 1, 2020	120	\$120	120	\$120
December 21, 2020	2,999,999	\$60,000	3,000,000	\$60,120
February 25, 2021	1,400,000	\$112,000	4,400,000	\$172,120
March 23, 2021	25,000,000	\$1,979,400	29,400,000	\$2,151,520
June 30, 2021			29,400,000	\$2,151,520
4 August 2021	4,666,471	\$2,282,500	34,066,471	\$4,434,020
12 August 2021	4,109,200	\$409,817	38,175,671	\$4,843,837
March 31, 2022			38,175,671	\$4,843,837

(c) Stock options

The Company grants incentive stock options as permitted pursuant to the Company's Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") which complies with the rules and policies of the Exchange.

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to its directors, officers, employees, management companies and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company. Under the Plan, the exercise price of options granted is determined by the Board of Directors, provided that the exercise price is not less than the price permitted by an exchange or a quotation system on which the Company's shares may be listed or quoted for trading. The term of any options granted under the Plan is fixed by the Board of Directors and may not exceed five years from the date of grant. Vesting, if any, and other terms and conditions relating to such options shall be determined by the Board of Directors of the Company. Any options granted pursuant to the Plan will terminate generally within ninety days of the option holder ceasing to act as a director, officer, employees, or consultant.

Options outstanding and exercisable	Number of Options	Exercise Price	Expiry date
Balance at June 30, 2020		0	0
Granted March, 20 2021	3,520,000	\$0.10	December 23, 2023
Granted April 20, 2021	2,352,000	\$0.10	March 23, 2023
Balance at June 30, 2021	5,872,000		
Exercised August 2021	(4,108,000)		
Granted February 23, 2022	7,635,154	\$1.60	February 23, 2026
Balance at March 31, 2022	9,399,154		

March 31, 2022, the options have a weighted average remaining contractual life of 3.77 years (2020 – nil) and a weighted average exercise price of \$1.32 (2020 – nil)

EonX Technologies Inc**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE INTERIM NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021**

(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

Of the options granted in February 2022, 3,535,154 have vested upon issue. The rest vest over a 4 year period.

8. INCOME TAXES

Future tax benefits which may arise as a result of these non-capital losses and other income tax pools have not been recognized in these financial statements and have been offset by a valuation allowance.

No deferred income tax asset has been recognized because the amount of future taxable profit that will be available to realize such assets is unpredictable. The ultimate realization of deferred income tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the periods in which those temporary differences become deductible. Management considers the scheduled reversal of deferred income tax liabilities, projected future taxable income, and tax planning strategies in making this assessment. The amount of deferred income tax asset considered realizable could change materially in the near term based on future taxable income during the carry forward period.

9. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern (see Note 1). The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject.

As at March 31, 2022, the Company had capital resources consisting of all components of shareholders' equity. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue common shares.

EonX Technologies Inc**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE INTERIM NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021**(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair values

The Company's financial instruments include cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable. The carrying amounts of these financial instruments are a reasonable estimate of their fair values because of their current nature. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying value because of the current nature.

The Company classifies its fair value measurements in accordance with the three-level fair value hierarchy as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices), and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Private investments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market are evaluated using various techniques including comparative recent financing and other market-based information.

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis by level within the fair value hierarchy as follows:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$
As at March 31, 2022:			
Cash	1,358,548	–	–

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The risks associated with financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. Management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

(i) Currency risk

The Company's expenses are denominated in Australian dollars. Fluctuations in the exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and the Australian dollar could have a marginal effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. The Company does not engage in any hedging activity to mitigate this risk. At this stage of the company's growth, the foreign exchange risk is not a material item.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on the variable rate of interest earned on bank deposits. The fair value interest rate risk on bank deposits is insignificant as the deposits are short-term. The Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to manage interest rate fluctuations.

The company has commercial debt totaling \$4,771,916 at March 31, 2022. The interest rate on this debt is not fixed. As at December 31, 2021, if interest rates were higher by 1% per annum, the potential effect to the Company would be a decrease in net income of approximately \$47,719 (2021 – \$54,325).

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)**(iii) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risks consist principally of cash, government receivables, private company

EonX Technologies Inc**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE INTERIM NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021**(Expressed in Australian Dollars)

shares, and convertible notes receivable. To minimize the credit risk on cash, the Company places the instrument with a financial institution.

Credit risk from convertible notes receivable arises from the possibility that the principal and interest due may become uncollectable. The Company mitigates the risk by managing and monitoring the underlying business relationship.

(iv) *Liquidity risk*

In the management of liquidity risk of the Company, the Company maintains a balance between continuity of funding and operating activity. Management closely monitors the liquidity position and expects to have adequate sources of funding to finance the Company's projects and operations.

11. COMMITMENTS

On June 12, 2017, the Company executed a consulting agreement with the CEO. The agreement provides for a consulting fee of \$3,500 per month for a fixed five (5) year period, commencing June 12, 2017. The CEO resigned as an officer and director on February 20, 2020.

On February 1, 2020, the Company executed a consulting agreement with a Director. The agreement was to increase the consulting fee to \$1,500 per month, effective January 1, 2020.

12. CONTROLLED ENTITIES

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following subsidiaries in accordance with the accounting policy described in note 1:

Name	Principal place of business / Country of incorporation	Ownership interest	
		31 Dec 2021 %	30 Jun 2020 %
Eonx Services Pty Ltd	Australia	100.00%	100.00%
Eonx Loyalty Business Services Pty Ltd	Australia	100.00%	100.00%
Eonx Wallet Group Pty Ltd	Australia	100.00%	100.00%
Eonx Insurance Group Pty Ltd	Australia	100.00%	100.00%
Eonx Corporation Inc	USA	100.00%	
Andro Insurance Pty Ltd (formerly Eonx Insurance Pty Ltd)	Australia	85.00%	85.00%